

No. 15992 ✓

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOE BRUNO,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

---

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,  
*United States Attorney,*

LLOYD F. DUNN,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
*Chief, Criminal Division,*  
600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

JUN 18 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
II.	
Statement of the case.....	1
A. Factual statement .....	1
B. Procedural statement .....	3
III.	
Summary of argument.....	5
IV.	
Argument.....	6
A. The evidence did not establish the principal-agent relationship contended for by appellant.....	6
B. The statutory presumption is valid and was properly presented with the other facts to the jury for its ultimate determination .....	12
C. An undercover agent may properly afford one engaged in the narcotics traffic (as here) the opportunity to commit a felony. The defense of entrapment is unavailable in such circumstance.....	14
V.	
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Adams v. United States, 220 F. 2d 297.....	9, 10
Caudillo v. United States, 253 F. 2d 513.....	13
Crain v. United States, 162 U. S. 625.....	7, 8
District of Columbia v. Hunt, 163 F. 2d 833.....	7
Frank v. United States, 37 F. 2d 77.....	12
Fredrick v. United States, 163 F. 2d 536, cert. den. 332 U. S. 775 .....	7, 8
Heflin v. United States, 223 F. 2d 371.....	7, 8
Hooper v. United States, 16 F. 2d 868.....	12
Howard v. United States, 75 F. 2d 562.....	12
Leeby v. United States, 192 F. 2d 331.....	14
Malatkofski v. United States, 179 F. 2d 905.....	14
Mellor v. United States, 160 F. 2d 757.....	7, 8
Mosca v. United States, 174 F. 2d 448.....	14
Price v. United States, 150 F. 2d 283, cert. den. 326 U. S. 789 .....	7, 8
Sorrells v. United States, 287 U. S. 435.....	15
Stopelli v. United States, 183 F. 2d 391, cert. den. 340 U. S. 864	12
Tot v. United States, 319 U. S. 463.....	13
United States v. Feinberg, 123 F. 2d 425, cert. den. 315 U. S. 801.....	12
United States v. Moe Liss, 105 F. 2d 144.....	12
United States v. Moses, 220 F. 2d 166.....	10, 11
United States v. Powell, 155 F. 2d 184.....	14
United States v. Sawyer, 210 F. 2d 163.....	9
Yee Hem v. United States, 268 U. S. 178.....	13

PUBLICATION	PAGE
26 Law Week, p. 4334 (Sherman).....	14, 15, 16
26 Law Week, p. 4339 (Masciale).....	14, 15, 16

#### RULES

Rules of the United States District Court, Southern District of California (Civil), Rule 14(a).....	3, 12
Rules of the United States District Court, Southern District of California (Criminal), Rule 1.....	3

#### STATUTE

United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 174 .....	8, 12
--	-------



No. 15992
